

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARIA NAVARRO CARRILLO
AND JOSE GARZON,

Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK CITY
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Rory J. Bellantoni, Esq. [RB 2901]
Brain Injury Rights Group, Ltd.
300 East 95th Street, Suite 130
New York, New York 10128
rory@pabilaw.org

Counsel of Record for Petitioners

LANTAGNE LEGAL PRINTING
801 East Main Street Suite 100 Richmond VA 23219 (800) 847-0477

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. The Second Circuit Erred in Setting Aside Binding State Law	12
A. The Second Circuit Erroneously Gave Deference to the Administrative Findings on a Question of Law	12
B. The Second Circuit Relied Upon Factual Testimony in Affirming M.G.'s Placement in a 12:1:4 Classroom is in Direct Violation of State Law	13

C. The Second Circuit Violated the Canons of Statutory Construction.....	21
D. The Second Circuit Contravened the Doctrine of Cooperative Federalism.....	22
II. This Court’s Intervention is Necessary to Reverse the Trend of State Administrative Officers and Federal Courts Violating the Rights of Disabled Students as Codified in Binding State Law	25
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX:	
Summary Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, filed May 1, 2023.....	A1
Decision and Order of the United States District Court, Southern District of New York, filed September 10, 2021.....	A12
Order on Rehearing of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, filed May 31, 2023.....	A64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.,</i> 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	21
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist.,</i> <i>Westchester Cnty. v. Rowley,</i> 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	13
<i>Endrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch.</i> <i>Dist. RE-1,</i> 580 U.S. 386 (2017)	5
<i>Florence Cnty. Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter By &</i> <i>Through Carter,</i> 510 U.S. 7 (1993)	11
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cnty. Sch.,</i> 580 U.S. 154 (2017)	4, 5
<i>K.I. v. Durham Pub. Sch. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 54 F.4th 779 (4th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>M.S. ex rel. S.S. v. Bd. of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist.</i> <i>of the City of Yonkers,</i> 231 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Mackey ex rel. Thomas M. v. Bd. of Educ. For</i> <i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist.,</i> 386 F.3d 158 (2d Cir.)	6
<i>Mrs. B. v. Milford Bd. of Educ.,</i> 103 F.3d 1114 (2d Cir. 1997)	10

<i>Muller on Behalf of Muller v. Comm. on Special Educ. of E. Islip Union Free Sch. Dist.,</i> 145 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1998)	10, 13
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,</i> 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	21
<i>Sch. Comm. of Town of Burlington, Mass. v. Dep't of Educ. of Mass.,</i> 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	11
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast,</i> 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	24
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	21
<i>Walczak v. Fla. Union Free Sch. Dist.,</i> 142 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 1998)	10, 11
<i>Winkelman ex rel. Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.,</i> 550 U.S. 516 (2007)	4, 24
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Health & Fam. Servs. v. Blumer,</i> 534 U.S. 473 (2002)	25

Federal Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1)	23
20 U.S.C. § 1401.....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1407(a)(1) and (2)	2, 5
20 U.S.C. § 1407(a)(2)	23

20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)	22, 23
20 U.S.C. § 1413(a)	22
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(I), (II), (IV)(aa).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(II)(bb), (d)(1)(B)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A), (g)(1)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

State Regulations

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 8, § 200.6(h)(4)(ii)(a) and (iii)	passim
Section 200.6(h)(4)(ii)(a)	14, 20
§ 200.6(h).....	14

Other Authorities

2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172246	1
2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 10533	1
2021 WL 4137663	1
2023 WL 3162126	1
S. REP. 94–168	23
